
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN 

ALCOHOLOC BEVERAGE PERMIT AGREEMENT 

 

By requesting and accepting permission from the Town of Orangetown to dispense alcoholic beverages on 

Town property in accordance with Town Code §10-4(B), in addition to any other obligation undertaken 

and assumed by the Applicant/Permittee as part of the application, or otherwise under the law, the Applicant 

further agrees: 

 

INSURANCE: 

The Permittee shall procure and maintain throughout the period of the Permit insurance coverage, 

naming the Town of Orangetown, its officers, employees and agents as additional insured thereon, in 

the following amounts: 

 

 General Liability Insurance in a minimum amount of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per 

individual and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) per occurrence for bodily injury, including 

death; 

INDEMNIFICATION:  
The Applicant/Permittee further agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify and hold 

harmless the Town of Orangetown, its officers, employees, and agents, against all claims, suits, actions, 

liabilities, losses, costs, damages or expenses and costs of every description including reasonable attorney’s 

fees and other costs expenses of litigation arising out of, or directly or indirectly due to, wholly or in part, 

any act or omission of Applicant/Permittee and/or the Applicant/Permittee’s invitees, agents and/ except to 

the extent caused by the negligence and/or willful misconduct of the Town of Orangetown. 

 

The Permittee’s obligations under this section shall not be deemed waived, limited or discharged by the 

procurement or enumeration of any insurance for liability for damages.  The termination of this Permit for 

any reason shall not release Permittee from its obligations under this section. 

 

ENTITY INFORMATION: 
If the Applicant/Permittee is not an individual, the Applicant/Permittee is required to provide proof that the 

entity is an entity organized and operating under the laws of the State of New York, or another state, and 

shall provide a Certificate of Good Standing or other such proof satisfactory to the Town that the entity is 

in good standing at the time of application.    

 

COMPLIANCE WITH STATE LIQUOR AUTHORITY: 

The applicant agrees that it will abide by any and all regulations of the New York State Liquor Authority 

(SLA), including requiring any persons or entities dispensing alcoholic beverages pursuant to this request 

to have appropriate licenses from the SLA for such purpose, and ensuring they shall abide by all rules and 

conditions of the SLA with respect to said license and dispensing alcoholic beverages outside of regular 

establishments.  

 
GOVERNING LAW:  

The Applicant/Permittee agrees that in the event of any of any claim, cause of action, lawsuit, loss or 

any legal action arising out of the activities of the Applicant/Permittee regarding activities related to the 

issuance of this permit in which the Town is a party or which the Town seeks to name the 

Applicant/Permittee as a party shall be subject to and conclusively resolved in accordance with the 

laws of the State of New York, and without giving effect to the conflict of laws provisions thereof.  

Venue for the resolution of any such dispute shall be the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 

Rockland County and by signing below, the Applicant/Permittee consents to jurisdiction thereof.  
 



By signing below, the undersigned represents that he/she has the authority to bind the 

Applicant/Permittee to the terms of the Application and binds the applicant hereto. 

 

 

APPLICANT/PERMITTEE: 

 

Organization/Entity/Individual Name:  __________________________ 

 

State/Date of Incorporation (If Applicable): __________________________ 

 

Proof of Good Standing provided:    Yes ____      No _____ 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Signature of Responsible Officer 

 

 

____________________________________ 

(Print Name and Position) 

 

 

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 

      ss: 

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND  ) 

 

 On the _______ day of _________________, 20___, before me, the undersigned a Notary 

Public in and for said state, personally appeared ___________________________, personally 

known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name 

is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in 

his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon 

behalf of which individual acted, executed the instrument. 

 

       ___________________________ 

         Notary Public 
 

 

APPROVED: 

 

 

________________________________ 

Teresa M. Kenny, Town Supervisor 

Town Board Resolution No. ______________ 













  

 

  

BEST AND FINAL BID ANALYSIS REPORT 

For the Elevator 

at 

26 West Orangeburg Road 

Orangeburg, NY 10962 

August 05, 2025 

 

Prepared for Town of Orangeburg 

CBA 25-017 (WS) 

 



Elevator Modernization Best and Final Bid Analysis August 5, 2025 
26 West Orangeburg Road Page 1 of 2 

CBA Elevator Consultants    Tel. 201.804.0911 
190 Main Street Suite 402 Hackensack, NJ  07601 Fax. 201.804.9449 

E LEVATOR BEST  AND F INAL  B ID  ANALYS IS  

The passenger elevator modernization was sent out to bid on Friday, May 23rd, 2025 with an on-site walk-
through on Friday, June 13th, 2025.  All bid submissions were due Friday, June 27th, 2025, and all Best and 
Final offers were due Thursday, July 31st, 2025, by end of day. 

The following companies were invited to bid on the upgrade and maintenance service located at 26 W 
Orangeburg Road: 

• Keystone Elevator (Non-Union) 
• MGI Elevator (Local 1) 
• Otis Elevator (Local 1) 

 
CBA Conclusions and Recommendations: 

The best and final bids for the elevator modernization at 26 West Orangeburg Road were received from 
Keystone, MGI and Otis.   

Both Keystone and MGI maintained their base bid pricing and modernization timelines.  Otis’ best and final 
reduced their base bid by $7,713.00 for a final price of $205,232.00. Keystone still maintains the lower 
base bid price at $175,000.00 with MGI only slightly higher than Otis by $518.00.  Otis also adjusted their 
timeline; however, it remains at the longer project time than both Keystone and MGI. 

Keystone continues to offer the lowest maintenance pricing at $250.00 per month, even after Otis reduced 
their rate to $333.99. 

Please let me know how we can assist you further in the elevator contractor selection process. 
 
 
Sincerely yours, 

Willie Seiz 

Willie Seiz 
Sr. Project Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Elevator Modernization Best and Final Bid Analysis August 5, 2025 
26 West Orangeburg Road Page 1 of 2 

CBA Elevator Consultants    Tel. 201.804.0911 
190 Main Street Suite 402 Hackensack, NJ  07601 Fax. 201.804.9449 

 
 

 

BASE BID COMPARISON 

ELEVATOR BASE BID PRICE 
(PER CAR) 

DEPOSIT % DEPOSIT $ 

Keystone $175,000.00 50% $  87,500.00 

MGI $205,750.00 40% $  82,300.00 

Otis $205,232.00 50% $102,616.00 
 

BID SCHEDULE COMPARISON 

COMPANY DRAWING  
LEAD TIME 

MANUFACTURING  
LEAD TIME 

MODERNIZATION TIME 
(PER CAR) 

TOTAL TIME 

Keystone 2 Weeks 6 Weeks 6 Weeks 14 Weeks 

MGI 4 Weeks 8 Weeks 5.5 Weeks 17.5 Weeks 

Otis 4 Weeks 10-12 Weeks 6-7 Weeks 20-23 Weeks 
 

MAINTENANCE COSTS 

 

 

*Monthly pricing does not include tax or annual increases.  

 

 

CONTRACTOR EXCEPTIONS AND CLARIFICATIONS 

MGI Deposit - 40% (10% at due upon signing to attain submittals. 30% upon submittal 
approval) 
Final price includes the $40,000.00 cab allowance. 
Wrapping the existing door frames is included in the price. 

END OF B ID  ANALYS IS  REPORT 

COMPANY POST-MODERNIZATION (MONTHLY) ONE YEAR 
Keystone $250.00 $3,000.00 
Otis $333.99 $4,007.88 
MGI $350.00 $4,200.00 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

AGREEMENT FOR THE 

SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROGRAM 

Town of Orangetown 

Pearl River Union Free School District 

 

 

This First Amendment to Agreement, made as of the 1st  day of September  2025, 

by and between the Town of Orangetown Police Department, hereinafter referred to as 

the “Police Department”; and the Town of Orangetown, hereinafter referred to as the 

“Town”; and the Pearl River Union Free School District, hereinafter referred to as 

“PRSD”; 

WITNESSETH 

 

WHEREAS, on or about June 14, 2023, the Town of Orangetown, the Chief of 

the Orangetown Police Department and the PRSD entered into an “Agreement for the 

School Resource Officer Program”, which Agreement is incorporated by reference 

herein, and 

 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to provide for the Town of 

Orangetown to provide an additional School Resource Officer (SRO) to the PRSD, for a 

total of two SRO’s, under the same terms and conditions as set forth in the Agreement, 

except as modified below.  To the extent there are any discrepancies between the 2023 

Agreement and this First Amendment the provisions of this First Amendement shall 

prevail. 

 

1. Section 3 of the 2023 Agreement is hereby amended as follows:   

 

3.01 The Police Department shall provide two sworn law enforcement officers 

to be assigned to PRSD as School Resource Officers.  All other provisions 

of that section shall remain in effect.  

 

3.02 During the effective period of this agreement as set forth more fully in 

Section 7 of the Agreement below, PRSD agrees to pay a partial 

reimbursement to the Town of Orangetown for the services of the Two 

SRO’s over the course of this agreement in accordance with the schedule 

set forth below:     

 

$291,312.00 for the school year2025/2026 

$297,138.00 for the school year 2026/2027 

$303,080.00 for the school year 2027/2028 

 

These sums shall be vouchered by the Town on a biannual basis, to wit 

September 15th and January 15th of each year, and shall be payable by 

PRSD on receipt.  If PRSD fails to pay when vouchered, or within 15 days 

thereafter, the Town may terminate this agreement and seek any and all 

remedies for unreimbursed services.  



- 2 - 

 

 

2. Section 7 of the 2023 Agreement is hereby amended as follows:  

 

7.01 The Term of this Agreement shall be for three years, commencing on 

September 1, 2025 and ending on August 31, 2028, it being agreed that the 

parties mutually agree to extend the terms of the 2023 Agreement as 

provided for therein. 

 

3. All other provisions of the 2023 Agreement, including any addendums thereto, 

remain in full force and effect.  

 

 

 

 

______________________Date:_____            _____________________Date:_____ 

Marco Pochintesta     Donald Butterworth 

District Superintendent    Chief of Police 

Pearl River Union Free School District  Town of Orangetown Police Dept. 

 

 

            ___________________Date:_____  

Teresa Kenny 

Supervisor 

Town of Orangetown 



  
  

Pearl River Middle School PTA  
Pearl River Middle School  

520 Gilbert Avenue  
Pearl River, New York  

  
  
  
Highway Department  
Town of Orangetown  
26 W. Orangeburg Road  
Orangeburg, New York 10962  
  
  

Re: Requested Use of Traffic Cones & Barricades 09/13/25 

  
To Highway Department:  
  

On Saturday, September 13th, 2025, the Pearl River Middle School PTA is hosting a 
Color Run solely on the grounds of the Pearl River Middle School and its connecting/adjacent 
neighbor, the Pearl River Nauraushaun Swim Club.  The course is similar to last year and 
completely on the school grounds.    
  

We were wondering if the Highway Department would be willing to loan us your cones 
once again.  We also hoped the Highway Department would be willing to help us barricade the 
entrance and exit to our Middle School, if possible.  With Swim Club’s permission, we are 
instructing all participants to park in their parking lot.  
  

In the event that the Highway Department is able to grant our request, we did have the 
Town of Orangetown listed as an additional insured on our Certificate of Liability Insurance 
policy that we had purchased for the Color Run.  
  

Very truly yours,  
Jacqueline McCarthy  

Color Run Chairperson  
 































































Town of Orangetown

DATE: September 9, 2025

WARRANT  

Warrant Reference Warrant # Amount

Approved for payment in the amount of  

073025 140,998.50$                   Utilities & Rockland Paramedics

081325 272,749.87$                   Utilities, Turco Golf & 207-C Payment

082025 166,314.69$                   Utilities & Hyrdants

082725 52,883.67$                     Utilities & Employee Benefits

090925 1,250,282.91$                2025 Expenses

1,883,229.64$                

The above listed claims are approved and ordered paid from the appropriations indicated.

APPROVAL FOR PAYMENT

AUDITING BOARD

Supervisor Teresa M. Kenny

Councilman Brian Donohue

Councilman Paul ValentineCouncilman Gerald Bottari

Councilman Daniel Sullivan



  TOWN OF ORANGETOWN  

FINANCE OFFICE MEMOR ANDUM  

TO: THE TOWN BOARD 

FROM: JEFF BENCIK, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

SUBJECT:   AUDIT MEMO 

DATE: 9/3/25 

CC: DEPARTMENT HEADS 

The audit for the Town Board Meeting of 9/09/2025 consists of 5 warrants for a total of 

$1,883,229.64. 

The first warrant had 13 vouchers for $140,998 and had the following items of interest.  

1. Rockland Paramedics - $132,083 for August paramedic services. 

The second warrant had 51 vouchers for $272,749 and was for utilities. 

The third warrant had 18 vouchers for $166,314 and was for utilities. 

The fourth warrant had 13 vouchers for $52,883 and had the following items of interest.  

2. CSEA Employee Benefit Fund - $34,820 for dental benefits. 

The fifth warrant had 310 vouchers for $1,250,282 and includes the following items of interest. 

3. A+ Technology & Security Solutions - $44,007 for cloud storage in Highway and DEME. 

4. All-Brite Electric - $10,700 for street light maintenance. 

5. Barclay Damon LLP - $8,073 for outside counsel. 

6. Beckmann Appraisals - $10,000 for tax certiorari defense. 

7. Capasso & Sons - $111,197 for recycling. 

8. Chemung Supply Corp. - $11,520 for sewer chemicals. 

9. Colliers Engineering & Design - $45,654 for traffic signal design. 

10. Cotter - $12,375 for title searches. 

11. D.S. Meyer Enterprises - $5,941 for retainage release. 

12. De Lage Landen - $24,868 for golf cart leases. 

 



2 

13. Ennis-Flint - $17,001 for Highway equipment. 

14. Environmental Construction - $144,300 for Pine Glen Drive drainage project. 

15. Fleetpride - $5,806 for Highway equipment. 

16. Global Montello Group Corp - $54,765 for fuel. 

17. Goosetown Enterprises - $11,140 for Police leases. 

18. Henthorn - $13,950 for Green steam summer camps. 

19. Holland Company - $6,001 for sewer chemicals. 

20. Keane & Beane - $8,265 for outside legal counsel. 

21. Kuehne Chemical Co. - $16,103 for sewer chemicals. 

22. Munis - $14,950 for finance software. 

23. Perfection Paving  - $24,827 for Highway paving (Villa drive project).  

24. RCSWMA - $13,933 for solid waste removal. 

25. Sealcoat USA - $11,786 for Highway crackseal. 

26. Skyhawks Sports Academy - $13,905 for summer camp program. 

27. Slack Chemical Co. - $21,182 for sewer chemicals. 

28. State Comptroller - $30,684 for Justice fines. 

29. Tilcon NY - $132,350 for Highway materials. 

30. Virtuit Systems - $46,948 for purchase and installation of police IT equipment. 

31. WW Grainger - $9,885 for supplies various departments. 

 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments.  

Jeffrey W. Bencik, CFA 

845-359-5100 x2204 


	Orangetown-20-2025 - Agreement.Alcoholic Beverages.public property.Updated (002).docx
	Orangetown-23-2025 - BID SHEET.pdf
	Orangetown-23-2025 - Memo_Award Bid_One New Street Sweeper.pdf
	Orangetown-33-2025 - 2025 Tree Bid Summary Sheet.pdf
	Orangetown-34-2025 - 2025 Elevator Modernization.pdf
	Orangetown-25-2025 - PRSD SRO Addendum (Two Officers).doc
	Orangetown-30-2025 - Color Run - request for cones 2023.pdf
	Orangetown-18-2025 - Sons of Italy Italian Feast, 25-SP-035.pdf
	Orangetown-9-2025 - OFD Halloween Parade, 25-SP-032.pdf
	Orangetown-10-2025 - OFD Holiday Parade, 25-SP-033.pdf
	Orangetown-12-2025 - auditsheet - 09-09-25.xlsx
	Orangetown-12-2025 - 9Sep25.docx

